

74266-3

74266-3

No. 74266-3-I

FILED
August 10, 2016
Court of Appeals
Division I
State of Washington

COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

CITY FIRST MORTGAGE SERVICES, LLC,

Appellant,

v.

GLOGOWSKI LAW FIRM, PLLC,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

Melissa O. White, WSBA No. 27668
mwhite@cozen.com
William H. Walsh, WSBA No. 21911
wwalsh@cozen.com
Robert D. Lee, WSBA No. 46682
rlee@cozen.com

COZEN O'CONNOR
999 Third Avenue, Suite 1900
Seattle, WA 98104
Telephone: 206.340.1000

*Attorneys for Respondent
Glogowski Law Firm, PLLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Pages</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ISSUE PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. The Underlying Action Against City First.....	2
1. Glogowski’s Representation of City First.....	3
2. The Underlying Trial and The “Secret” Mullen Agreement.....	4
3. City First’s Appeal in the Underlying Action.....	5
B. This Instant Legal Malpractice Action Against Glogowski.....	6
1. Glogowski Sues City First for Unpaid Legal Fees, and City First Counterclaims	6
2. The Trial Court Grants Glogowski’s Motion for Summary Judgment Dismissal of City First’s Legal Malpractice Claims	7
IV. ARGUMENT	8
A. Summary of Argument	8
B. Standard of Review.....	9
C. City First Failed to Establish Proximate Causation	10
1. City First Has Not Offered Admissible Evidence Proving that the Exemption Defense Would Have Immunized It From Vicarious Liability	13

2.	There is No Proof that Loveless and Mullen Could Have Asserted the Exemption Defenses as Licensees of City First	15
a)	The Exemption Defense Was Raised by Glogowski at Trial and on Appeal	17
b)	Glogowski Did Not Admit Causation.....	17
D.	The Missed Opportunities Detailed by City First Amount to Nothing More Than Baseless Speculation	18
1.	Defenses Were Raised After the Answer Was Filed	19
2.	Glogowski Objected to Jury Instruction No. 19	19
3.	The Verdict Form Confirmed the Jury’s Finding of Vicarious Liability	20
E.	Glogowski is Protected by the Attorney Judgment Rule	21
V.	CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bush v. O'Connor</i> , 58 Wn. App. 138, 791 P.2d 915 (1990)	22
<i>Clark County Fire District No. 5 v. Bullivant Houser Bailey P.C.</i> , 180 Wn. App. 689, 324 P.3d 743 (2014)	21, 22
<i>Collings v. City First Mortgage Servs., LLC</i> , 177 Wn. App. 908, 317 P.3d 1047 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ebel v. Fairwood Park II Homeowners' Ass'n</i> , 136 Wn. App. 787, 150 P.3d 1163 (2007)	15
<i>Estep v. Hamilton</i> , 148 Wn. App. 246, 201 P.3d 331 (2008)	12, 15
<i>Geer v. Tonnon</i> , 137 Wn. App. 838, 155 P.3d 163 (2007)	12, 15
<i>Graham Neighborhood Ass'n v. F.G. Assocs.</i> , 162 Wn. App. 98, 252 P.3d 898 (2011)	23
<i>Grimwood v. Univ. of Puget Sound, Inc.</i> , 110 Wn.2d 355, 753 P.2d 517 (1988)	10
<i>Griswold v. Kilpatrick</i> , 107 Wn. App. 757, 27 P.3d 246 (2001)	12, 15
<i>Halvorsen v. Ferguson</i> , 46 Wn. App. 708, 735 P.2d 675 (1986)	10, 21
<i>Hizey v. Carpenter</i> , 119 Wn.2d 251, 830 P.2d 646 (1992)	11
<i>Keck v. Collins</i> , 184 Wn.2d 358, 357 P.3d 1080 (2015)	10

<i>Lehman Bros v. Schein</i> , 416 U.S. 386 (1974).....	23
<i>Ranger Ins. Co. v. Pierce County</i> , 164 Wn.2d 545, 192 P.3d 886 (2008).....	9
<i>Shepard Ambulance, Inc. v. Helsell, Fetterman, Martin, Todd & Hokanson</i> , 95 Wn. App. 231, 974 P.2d 1275 (1999).....	11
<i>Smith v. Preston Gates Ellis, LLP</i> , 135 Wn. App. 859, 147 P.3d 600 (2006).....	12, 13, 15
<i>Unifund CCR Partners v. Sunde</i> , 163 Wn. App. 473, 260 P.3d 915 (2011).....	9
Regulations and Rules	
CR 56(c).....	9
ER 801(c).....	16, 17
ER 802	16
RAP 9.12.....	9
Other Authorities	
Mallen & Smith, LEGAL MALPRACTICE (2015 ed.), § 19.23	11, 22
